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CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 2020 OCT 26 PH 2: 53 

831 Massachusetts Avenue, Cambridge MA 02139 OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 
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349

_6100 CAMBRIDGE. f1ASSACHUSETTS 

Plan Number: g q q g'j BZA Application Form 

General Information 

The undersigned hereby petitions the Board of Zoning Appeal for the following: 

Special Permit: __ _ Variance: --=-X"'--

PETITIONER: BMR- 450 Kendall Street LLC C/0 Selbert Perkins Design 

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS: 90 Leonard Street, Belmont, MA 02478 

LOCATION OF PROPERTY: 450 Kendall St , Cambridge, MA 

Appeal : __ _ 

TYPE OF OCCUPANCY: Office- 3A ZONING DISTRICT: 

REASON FOR PETITION: 

/ Sign/ 

DESCRIPTION OF PETITIONER'S PROPOSAL: 

The proposed sign will be above the city's 20' height mandate to be safely affixed to the building due to he 
building's structure and exceeds internal illumination of 30" limit. 

SECTIONS OF ZONING ORDINANCE CITED: 

A1ticle: 7.000 Section: 7.16.22.C (Wall Signs). 

Original Signature 
(s): --"lf--~r-...,_""""--1/--'ltt~=-------t----

Address: 

Tel. No. 
E-Mail Address: 

Date: August 31, 2020 

https ://cambridgema. viewpointcloud. io/ 

(Print Name) 
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781 .574.6605 x118 
cdepasquale@selbertperkins.com 

0/22/2020 



.-·. .. ··'.:; 
........ _, .. : 

~ .. 

,.,.----­... 

\ ~ . .-
·· .• -. .J 



BZA APPLICATION FORM - OWNERSHIP INFORMATION 

To be completed by OWNER, signed before a notary and returned to 
The Secretary of the Board of Zoning Appeals. 

I/We BMR-4 50 Kendall Street LLC 

(OWNER) 

Address: 17190 Bernardo Center Drive, San Diego, CA 92128 

State that I/We own the property located at 450 K~ndall Street , Cambridge, MA , 

which is the subject of this zoning application. 

The record title of this property is in the name of _______________ ___ 

BMR-450 Kendall Street LLC 

*Pursuant to a deed of duly recorded in the date 912812015 , Middlesex South 

County Registry of Deeds at Book 66141 , Page ------
325 _______ : or 

Middlesex Registry District of Land Court , Certificate No . _______________ ~ 

*Written evidence of Agent ' s standing 

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, County of MIDDLESEX ---------------------------
personally appeared before me , I The above-name SALVATORE ZINNO 

this -!f)t!l of JANUARY , zo 20 , and made oath that the above statement is true . 

,x:Jwuun a t:Jnu;O- Notary 

My commission expires 

• If ownership is not shown in recorded deed, e.g. if by court order , recen 
deed, or inheritance, please include documentation. 



EACH OF THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS FOR A VARIANCE MUST BE ESTABLISHED AND S T FORTH 
IN COMPLETE DETAIL BY THE APPLICANT IN ACCORDANCE WITH MGL 40A, SECTION 10. 

A) 
A literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve a substantial hardsh • 
financial or otherwise. to the petitioner or appellant for the following reasons: 

An agreement with the landowner provides the tenant. Eli Lilly with an allowance for signag on the 
building as the anchor tenant. By not applying this wall signage, Eli Lilly is not financially uti izing the 
full extent of their lease. 

The hardship is owing to the following circumstances relating to the soil conditions. shape r 
B) topography of such land or structures and especially affecting such land or structures by n t affecting 

generally the zoning district in which it is located for the following reasons: 

The proposed sign must be affixed to the top of the building due to it's structure. 

C) DESIRABLE RELIEF MAY BE GRANTED WITHOUT EITHER: 

1) 

2) 

Desirable relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good for the foil ing 
reasons: 

The proposed sign is non-obtrusive to the public way and will not detriment the public good in any 
way. 

Desirable relief may be granted without nullifying or substantially derogating from the inten or 
purpose of this Ordinance for the following reasons: · 

The proposed sign meets all other requirements with the exception of mounting height set orth by the 
City. 

*If you have any questions as to whether you can establish all of the applicable legal requiremen s, you 
should consult with an attorney. 

https://cambridgema. viewpointcloud.io/ 0/22/2020 



Applicant: BMR- 450 Kendall Street LLC 
Location: 90 Leonard Street 
Phone: 781.574.6605 x118 

Existing 
Conditions 

TOTAL GROSS 
53,000 

FLOOR AREA: 
LOTARE8: .33 Acres 
RATIO OF GROSS 
FLOOR AREA TO 3.66:1 
LOTAREA: 2 

LOT AREA OF 
EACH DWELLING N/A 
UNIT 
SIZE OF LOT: WIDTH 111'7" 

DEPTH 138'8" 
SETBACKS IN 

FRONT 0'0" FEET: 
REAR 0'0" 
LEFT 0'0" 
SIDE 
RIGHT 0'0" 
SIDE 

SIZE OF BUILDING: HEIGHT 71' 
WIDTH 112' 

RATIO OF USABLE 
OPEN SPACE TO N/A 
LOT AREA: 
NO. OF DWELLING 0 
UNITS: 
NO. OF PARKING 

83 
SPACES: 
NO. OF LOADING 2 
AREAS: 
DISTANCE TO 
NEAREST BLDG. N/A 
ON SAME LOT 

P ge 2 of3 

BZA Application Form 

DIMENSIONAL INFORMATION 

Present Use/Occupancy: Office - 3A 
Zone: 

Requested Use/Occupancy: No changes propo ed 

Requested Ordinance 
Conditions Requirements 

N/A N/A (rna .) 

N/A N/A (mi .) 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 
N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

0 N/A 

N/A N/A 

N/A N/A 

Describe where applicable, other occupancies on the same lot, the size of adjacent buildings on same lot, and type of c . nstruction 
proposed, e.g; wood frame, concrete, brick, steel, etc. 

1. SEE CAMBRIDGE ZONING ORDINANCE ARTICLE 5.000, SECTION 5.30 (DISTRICT OF DIMENSIONAL REG LATIONS). 
2. TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (INCLUDING BASEMENT 7'-0" IN HEIGHT AND ATTIC AREAS GREATER THA 5') 

DIVIDED BY LOT AREA. 
3. OPEN SPACE SHALL NOT INCLUDE PARKING AREAS, WALKWAYS OR DRIVEWAYS AND SHALL HAVE A INIMUM 

DIMENSION OF 15'. 

BZA Application Form 

SUPPORTING STATEMENT FOR A VARIANCE 

https:/ /cambridgema. viewpointcloud.io/ 1 /22/2020 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Ovadia R Simha <simha@mit.edu> 
Friday, November 27, 2020 12:03 PM 
Pacheco, Maria 
BZA-88981 450 Kendall Street 

[fqqg I 

Dear members of the Cambridge Board of Zoning appea l 

I would like to be recorded in opposition to the sign request case BZA-88981. The identity of the location of the Glass 
House is already easily discernible from street level and there is no need for proposed illuminated sign. Those of us who 
have to look at the facade of this building are already plagued by the excessive lighting that glows from this building all 
night. The request is ill-advised and will only increase the already formidable light pollution that exists in our 
neighborhood. 
Please maintain the controls offered by Article 7 and reject this petition. 

Ovadia R. Simha 
303 Third Street #704 
Cambrdge MA 02142 

1 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Dear Maria Pacheco: 

Alan V Oppenheim <avo@mit.edu> 
Thursday, November 26,2020 12:41 PM 
Pacheco, Maria 
Alan V Oppenheim 
Case BZA-89981 

I am writing in opposition to the petition with case number BZA-88981 regarding signage at 450 Kendall St. There is 
currently signage on that building that conforms to the city's restrictions. More even larger illuminated signage will be a 
nuisance to those of us living nearby. Further it will undoubtedly invite other buildings to request larger illuminated 
signage. With the major amounts of development underway and planned for Kendall Square and including the area in 
and around 450 Kendall Street the inevitable increased nighttime illumination will clearly create a nuisance. Staying 
within the city's current restrictions will at least be a step in the direction of mitigating the impact of those of us living 
nearby. 

Sincerely 
Alan Oppenheim 
Unit 505 
303 Third Street 

1 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dear Maria Pacheco: 

Bjorn Poonen <bjornpoonen@gmail.com> 
Wednesday, November 25, 2020 11 :13 PM 
Pacheco, Maria 
Case BZA-89981 

I am writing in opposition to the petition with case number BZA-88981 regarding signage at 450 Kendall St., for the 
following reasons: 

1) There is existing signage on the same building (saying "450 Kendall St" and "GLASS HOUSE") that respects the 20' 
height limit, so it seems as if it would not be a hardship to use a different kind of signage respecting the limit. 

2) This is presumably not a business offering nightlife, not the kind of business that customers are looking for at night, so 
it is unclear that an illuminated sign is necessary. 

3) The proposed sign would shine into many of the neighboring apartments, and the petitioner has not offered to turn it 
off during sleeping hours. 

4) Much of the sign's light would go into the sky and contribute to the city's light pollution, and the petitioner has made 
no effort to limit this. 

5) The proposed sign violates more of Article 7 than the petitioner reports. On page 56 of the petition, the petitioner 
has computed the area of the sign by using a 68-sided nonconvex polygon that hugs each individual letter, which goes 
against any common-sense reading of Article 7.14.0, which states, "Where the sign consists of individual letters or 
symbols attached to or painted on a surface, wall or window, the area of the sign shall be considered to be that of the 
smallest rectangle or other geometric shape which encompasses all letters and symbols." The area according to the 
dimensions supplied by the petitioner should, according to Article 7.14.0, be computed as 13' x 7'2" = 93 sq. ft., which 
exceeds the 60 sq. ft. limit. 

Sincerely, 
Bjorn Poonen (Cambridge resident) 

1 



Pacheco, Maria 

From: 

Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Carol O'Hare <carol@carolok.com> 
Monday, December 7, 2020 12:20 PM 

Pacheco, Maria 
BZA: 450 Kendall St., Eli Lilly sign: 2 zoning variances, BZA-89981 , 12/ 10/ 20, 6:30 p.m. 
20201206_121443 (3) jpg;20201206_190513Jpg;20201206_194552Jpg 

Dear Mr. Alexander, Chair, Mr. Sullivan, Vice Chair, and BZA Members: 

Eli Lilly seeks 2 zoning variances to install their building-top sign: 96ft. above ground (instead of max. 20') and more 
than 30"-maximum illumination. 

Here are just some reasons I hope the BZA will deny Lilly's appeal. 

1. 450 Kendall St. is located in an Office 3A District where CZO's Article 7 regulating signs and lighting applies. If, 
instead, Lilly's proposed sign were proposed in the Cambridge Redevelopment Authority nearby MXD Zone where 
more liberal sign requirements govern, it would likely be approved. But it is not. See Attachment 2 zoning map 
showing this building's Office 3A Zone and the CRA's nearby MXD Zone and the CRA's MXD Signage Guidelines: 
https://tinyurl.com/tz9thlj . 

2. If Lilly prevails, then every "prime tenant" in a tall building would have a claim for a too high, too bright sign. 

3. Way-Finding by high-sign is impractical and dangerous. These days pedestrian, riding and driving travelers "way­
find" via Google and Waze. And, Lilly's building is appropriately announced at street-level by a very large, backlit 
450 Kendall Street sign. See photo-Attachments 1 & 3. 

4 . Of Lilly's 63-page variance application, only 5 sentences provide any legally required justification for their 
variances. 1 They didn't even include a single, clear elevation of their building with their sign on top. Neither Lilly's 
vague sketches (p. 57) nor their few, minimizing views of their sign (pp. 59-63) satisfy basic standards for this 
board's and public information, not to mention the rigorous standards for zoning-variance relief. 

For example, Lilly legal "justification" for their 70'-too-high & too-illuminated sign variance just doesn't make the 
grade. Just one example: Lilly claims that, by denying their 2 zoning variances, the BZA would cause "substantial 
hardship" by preventing them, as anchor tenant, from "financially utilizing the full extent of their lease." But, Lilly 
could easily have fo reseen and averted this "hardship" by including a lease provision that reduced their rent if 
their building-top, too bright sign proposal fell flat. And, if their "hardship" rationale works here, it could apply to 
every tall building's prime tenant throughout the city.2 

Lilly mistakenly concludes that their sign "must be affixed to the top of the building due to its structure." As prime 
tenant, they and their lawyers knew the building structure and should have negotiated with BioMed, for a zoning­
compliant, £1~ sign. And, to state the obvious, it's not like this prime tenant will be selling retail drugs at this site. 

Finally, I'd guess that Sal Zinno, BioMed Realty's V.P. for Development/Lilly's landlord, warned Lilly that their 
variances might not pass muster with the BZA. See his 12/18/19 letter to Lilly, BZA Application p. 45. Maybe that's 
why Lilly made such a weak effort supported by such a heap of "paper" to support their sign's zoning variances. 

I hope you deny these unjustified and unsupported variances. And, I hope you and ISO staff stay healthy during this 
holiday season in this Time of COVID. 

Thank you, as always, for your service, time and consideration. 

Sincerely, 

1 



Carol O'Hare 
172 Magazine St. 

1. Lilly's weak, 5-sentence, legal "justification" for their 2 variances appear at p. 4 of their 63-page appeal. 
https://tinyurl.com/y5nupuep Yet, they present city departments' building Occupancy Permit OK's, 36 pages of 
irrelevant building Construction Documents -floor plans, elevations, et al. My favorite of their 5-sentence 
justification is their last "The proposed sign meets all other requirements with the exception of mounting 
height set forth by the City." 

2. 10.31 Variances 
A variance from the specific requirements of this Ordinance, including variances for use, may be authorized by the 
Board of Zoning Appeal with respect to particular land or structure. Such variance shall be granted only in cases where 
the Board finds all of the following : 
(a) A literal enforcement of the provisions of this Ordinance would involve a substantial hardship, financial or otherwise 
to the petitioner or appellant. 
(b)The hardship is owing to circumstances relating to the soil cond itions, shape or topography of such land or 
structures and especially affecting such land or structure but not affecting general ly the zoning district in which it is 
located. 
(c) Desirable relief may be granted without either: 
(1) Substantial detriment to the public good; or 
(2) Nullifying or substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of this Ordinance. 

2 





It) 

~· .c 
(J:J 

a. 





Pacheco, Maria 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subjed: 

Marilyn Wellons < marilyn.wellons@yahoo.com> 
Monday, December 7, 2020 3:38 PM 
Pacheco, Maria 
BZA: 450 Kendall St., Eli Lilly sign: 2 zoning variances, BZA-89981, 12/10/20, 6:30p.m. 

Dear Mr. Alexander, Chair, Mr. Sullivan, Vice .Chair, and BZA Members: 

Please see Carol O'Hare's letter to you dated today at 12:20 pm, listing the reasons she asks you to deny the 
request for these variances. 

The reasons should be compelling. I ask you to follow Carol O'Hare's reasoning and deny the variances. The 
signs requested are contrary to the public interest as given in stated law. No hardship that would justify the 
variances is apparent to this reader. · 

Yours sincerely, 

Marilyn Wellons 
651 Green Street 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

1 



City of .Cambridge-
MASSACHUSETTS 

BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL 

8~1 Mass Avenue, Cambridge, MA . 
. (617) 349-6100 

BZA 

POSTING NOTICE - PICK UP SHEET 

The undersigned picked up_ the notice board for the Board of Zoning 
Appeals Hearing. 

Name: 

Case No. D714 -J-1 1£( 

Hearing Date: lft;LD ,/J-r:J 

Thank you, 
Bza Members 

Date: /; /'fl/ 
I 
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1.  FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS.  PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR OTHER PROBLEMS IMMEDIATELY UPON
DISCOVERY, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

2.  ALL INDICATIONS AND NOTATIONS ON THE DRAWINGS APPLYING TO ONE AREA,
COMPONENT, OR CONDITION SHALL APPLY TO ALL OTHER SIMILAR AREAS,
COMPONENTS OR CONDITIONS, UNLESS CLEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE.

3.  DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM COLUMN CENTER LINES AND FROM FACE OF
FINISHED CONSTRUCTION.  CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ANY OTHER DIMENSION.

4.  COORDINATE QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND
CABINETS WITH THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MASSACHUSETTS FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS.
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1.  FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS.  PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR OTHER PROBLEMS IMMEDIATELY UPON
DISCOVERY, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

2.  ALL INDICATIONS AND NOTATIONS ON THE DRAWINGS APPLYING TO ONE AREA,
COMPONENT, OR CONDITION SHALL APPLY TO ALL OTHER SIMILAR AREAS,
COMPONENTS OR CONDITIONS, UNLESS CLEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE.

3.  DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM COLUMN CENTER LINES AND FROM FACE OF
FINISHED CONSTRUCTION.  CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ANY OTHER DIMENSION.

4.  COORDINATE QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND
CABINETS WITH THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MASSACHUSETTS FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS.

5.  PLAN DIMENSIONS AT CURTAINWALL ARE TO FACE OF MULLION FRAME, OR TO
CENTERLINE OF INTERMEDIATE MULLIONS.  END MULLIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO
OUTSIDE EDGE OF MULLION.

6.  PROVIDE 4" THICK CONCRETE PADS AT EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED, INCLUDING,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FIRE PUMP SWITCHBOARD IN MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM,
TRANSFORMERS, ALL VFD'S, FIRE PUMP, FUEL OIL TANKS, FUEL OIL PUMP, AHU'S,
MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM SWITCHBOARD, ALL PENTHOUSE PUMPS, CHILLERS,
BOILERS, HEAT EXCHANGER, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED PER MEP/FP
DRAWINGS, CODE, OR MANUFACTURER RECOMENDATIONS.
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7. MANTAIN EGRESS FROM THE GARAGE BELOW AT THE GARAGE STAIR, DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

8. GARAGE VENT SHAFT & EQUIPMENT MUST REMAIN OPERATIONAL DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

9. FLOOR & CEILING FINISHES: INTERIOR WALLS, OTHER THAN AT LOBBY, ARE
PAINTED DRYWALLS.

10. SEE SPEC. FOR FIRST FLOOR LOBBY AND CARRY AS AN ALLOWANCE.

11. FINISHES AT UPPER FLOOR LOBBIES ARE BY TENANT.
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KEYNOTES

03 31 00.10 CONCRETE PAD
05 50 00.01 GALVANIZED STEEL BOLLARD GALVANIZED - 6" DIA. CONC. FILLED
05 51 00.91 STEEL PIPE GUARDRAIL SYSTEM
12 48 00.01 ENTRANCE MAT
22 10 00.06 FLOOR DRAIN
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1.  FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS.  PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR OTHER PROBLEMS IMMEDIATELY UPON
DISCOVERY, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

2.  ALL INDICATIONS AND NOTATIONS ON THE DRAWINGS APPLYING TO ONE AREA,
COMPONENT, OR CONDITION SHALL APPLY TO ALL OTHER SIMILAR AREAS,
COMPONENTS OR CONDITIONS, UNLESS CLEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE.

3.  DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM COLUMN CENTER LINES AND FROM FACE OF
FINISHED CONSTRUCTION.  CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ANY OTHER DIMENSION.

4.  COORDINATE QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND
CABINETS WITH THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MASSACHUSETTS FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS.

5.  PLAN DIMENSIONS AT CURTAINWALL ARE TO FACE OF MULLION FRAME, OR TO
CENTERLINE OF INTERMEDIATE MULLIONS.  END MULLIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO
OUTSIDE EDGE OF MULLION.

6.  PROVIDE 4" THICK CONCRETE PADS AT EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED, INCLUDING,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FIRE PUMP SWITCHBOARD IN MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM,
TRANSFORMERS, ALL VFD'S, FIRE PUMP, FUEL OIL TANKS, FUEL OIL PUMP, AHU'S,
MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM SWITCHBOARD, ALL PENTHOUSE PUMPS, CHILLERS,
BOILERS, HEAT EXCHANGER, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED PER MEP/FP
DRAWINGS, CODE, OR MANUFACTURER RECOMENDATIONS.
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1.  FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS.  PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR OTHER PROBLEMS IMMEDIATELY UPON
DISCOVERY, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

2.  ALL INDICATIONS AND NOTATIONS ON THE DRAWINGS APPLYING TO ONE AREA,
COMPONENT, OR CONDITION SHALL APPLY TO ALL OTHER SIMILAR AREAS,
COMPONENTS OR CONDITIONS, UNLESS CLEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE.

3.  DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM COLUMN CENTER LINES AND FROM FACE OF
FINISHED CONSTRUCTION.  CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ANY OTHER DIMENSION.

4.  COORDINATE QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND
CABINETS WITH THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MASSACHUSETTS FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS.

5.  PLAN DIMENSIONS AT CURTAINWALL ARE TO FACE OF MULLION FRAME, OR TO
CENTERLINE OF INTERMEDIATE MULLIONS.  END MULLIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO
OUTSIDE EDGE OF MULLION.

6.  PROVIDE 4" THICK CONCRETE PADS AT EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED, INCLUDING,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FIRE PUMP SWITCHBOARD IN MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM,
TRANSFORMERS, ALL VFD'S, FIRE PUMP, FUEL OIL TANKS, FUEL OIL PUMP, AHU'S,
MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM SWITCHBOARD, ALL PENTHOUSE PUMPS, CHILLERS,
BOILERS, HEAT EXCHANGER, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED PER MEP/FP
DRAWINGS, CODE, OR MANUFACTURER RECOMENDATIONS.
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1.  FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS.  PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR OTHER PROBLEMS IMMEDIATELY UPON
DISCOVERY, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

2.  ALL INDICATIONS AND NOTATIONS ON THE DRAWINGS APPLYING TO ONE AREA,
COMPONENT, OR CONDITION SHALL APPLY TO ALL OTHER SIMILAR AREAS,
COMPONENTS OR CONDITIONS, UNLESS CLEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE.

3.  DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM COLUMN CENTER LINES AND FROM FACE OF
FINISHED CONSTRUCTION.  CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ANY OTHER DIMENSION.

4.  COORDINATE QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND
CABINETS WITH THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MASSACHUSETTS FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS.

5.  PLAN DIMENSIONS AT CURTAINWALL ARE TO FACE OF MULLION FRAME, OR TO
CENTERLINE OF INTERMEDIATE MULLIONS.  END MULLIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO
OUTSIDE EDGE OF MULLION.

6.  PROVIDE 4" THICK CONCRETE PADS AT EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED, INCLUDING,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FIRE PUMP SWITCHBOARD IN MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM,
TRANSFORMERS, ALL VFD'S, FIRE PUMP, FUEL OIL TANKS, FUEL OIL PUMP, AHU'S,
MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM SWITCHBOARD, ALL PENTHOUSE PUMPS, CHILLERS,
BOILERS, HEAT EXCHANGER, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED PER MEP/FP
DRAWINGS, CODE, OR MANUFACTURER RECOMENDATIONS.
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1.  FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS.  PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR OTHER PROBLEMS IMMEDIATELY UPON
DISCOVERY, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

2.  ALL INDICATIONS AND NOTATIONS ON THE DRAWINGS APPLYING TO ONE AREA,
COMPONENT, OR CONDITION SHALL APPLY TO ALL OTHER SIMILAR AREAS,
COMPONENTS OR CONDITIONS, UNLESS CLEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE.

3.  DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM COLUMN CENTER LINES AND FROM FACE OF
FINISHED CONSTRUCTION.  CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ANY OTHER DIMENSION.

4.  COORDINATE QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND
CABINETS WITH THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MASSACHUSETTS FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS.

5.  PLAN DIMENSIONS AT CURTAINWALL ARE TO FACE OF MULLION FRAME, OR TO
CENTERLINE OF INTERMEDIATE MULLIONS.  END MULLIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO
OUTSIDE EDGE OF MULLION.

6.  PROVIDE 4" THICK CONCRETE PADS AT EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED, INCLUDING,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FIRE PUMP SWITCHBOARD IN MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM,
TRANSFORMERS, ALL VFD'S, FIRE PUMP, FUEL OIL TANKS, FUEL OIL PUMP, AHU'S,
MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM SWITCHBOARD, ALL PENTHOUSE PUMPS, CHILLERS,
BOILERS, HEAT EXCHANGER, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED PER MEP/FP
DRAWINGS, CODE, OR MANUFACTURER RECOMENDATIONS.
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1.  FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS.  PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR OTHER PROBLEMS IMMEDIATELY UPON
DISCOVERY, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

2.  ALL INDICATIONS AND NOTATIONS ON THE DRAWINGS APPLYING TO ONE AREA,
COMPONENT, OR CONDITION SHALL APPLY TO ALL OTHER SIMILAR AREAS,
COMPONENTS OR CONDITIONS, UNLESS CLEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE.

3.  DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM COLUMN CENTER LINES AND FROM FACE OF
FINISHED CONSTRUCTION.  CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ANY OTHER DIMENSION.

4.  COORDINATE QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND
CABINETS WITH THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MASSACHUSETTS FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS.

5.  PLAN DIMENSIONS AT CURTAINWALL ARE TO FACE OF MULLION FRAME, OR TO
CENTERLINE OF INTERMEDIATE MULLIONS.  END MULLIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO
OUTSIDE EDGE OF MULLION.

6.  PROVIDE 4" THICK CONCRETE PADS AT EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED, INCLUDING,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FIRE PUMP SWITCHBOARD IN MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM,
TRANSFORMERS, ALL VFD'S, FIRE PUMP, FUEL OIL TANKS, FUEL OIL PUMP, AHU'S,
MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM SWITCHBOARD, ALL PENTHOUSE PUMPS, CHILLERS,
BOILERS, HEAT EXCHANGER, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED PER MEP/FP
DRAWINGS, CODE, OR MANUFACTURER RECOMENDATIONS.

GENERAL NOTES
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1.  FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS.  PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR OTHER PROBLEMS IMMEDIATELY UPON
DISCOVERY, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

2.  ALL INDICATIONS AND NOTATIONS ON THE DRAWINGS APPLYING TO ONE AREA,
COMPONENT, OR CONDITION SHALL APPLY TO ALL OTHER SIMILAR AREAS,
COMPONENTS OR CONDITIONS, UNLESS CLEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE.

3.  DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM COLUMN CENTER LINES AND FROM FACE OF
FINISHED CONSTRUCTION.  CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ANY OTHER DIMENSION.

4.  COORDINATE QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND
CABINETS WITH THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MASSACHUSETTS FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS.

5.  PLAN DIMENSIONS AT CURTAINWALL ARE TO FACE OF MULLION FRAME, OR TO
CENTERLINE OF INTERMEDIATE MULLIONS.  END MULLIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO
OUTSIDE EDGE OF MULLION.

6.  PROVIDE 4" THICK CONCRETE PADS AT EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED, INCLUDING,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FIRE PUMP SWITCHBOARD IN MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM,
TRANSFORMERS, ALL VFD'S, FIRE PUMP, FUEL OIL TANKS, FUEL OIL PUMP, AHU'S,
MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM SWITCHBOARD, ALL PENTHOUSE PUMPS, CHILLERS,
BOILERS, HEAT EXCHANGER, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED PER MEP/FP
DRAWINGS, CODE, OR MANUFACTURER RECOMENDATIONS.

GENERAL NOTES

1.  SEE A5.20 FOR TYPICAL ROOF DETAILS.

2.  PROVIDE ALLOWANCE FOR (60) ROOF ANCHORS FOR WINDOW WASHING SYSTEM.

3. ROOF HEIGHTS AS FOLLOWS

     HIGH POINT :  HP
     LOW POINT : LP

ROOF NOTES
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1.  FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS.  PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE
ARCHITECT OF ANY INCONSISTENCIES OR OTHER PROBLEMS IMMEDIATELY UPON
DISCOVERY, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

2.  ALL INDICATIONS AND NOTATIONS ON THE DRAWINGS APPLYING TO ONE AREA,
COMPONENT, OR CONDITION SHALL APPLY TO ALL OTHER SIMILAR AREAS,
COMPONENTS OR CONDITIONS, UNLESS CLEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE.

3.  DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM COLUMN CENTER LINES AND FROM FACE OF
FINISHED CONSTRUCTION.  CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ANY OTHER DIMENSION.

4.  COORDINATE QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND
CABINETS WITH THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MASSACHUSETTS FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS.

5.  PLAN DIMENSIONS AT CURTAINWALL ARE TO FACE OF MULLION FRAME, OR TO
CENTERLINE OF INTERMEDIATE MULLIONS.  END MULLIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO
OUTSIDE EDGE OF MULLION.

6.  PROVIDE 4" THICK CONCRETE PADS AT EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED, INCLUDING,
BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FIRE PUMP SWITCHBOARD IN MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM,
TRANSFORMERS, ALL VFD'S, FIRE PUMP, FUEL OIL TANKS, FUEL OIL PUMP, AHU'S,
MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM SWITCHBOARD, ALL PENTHOUSE PUMPS, CHILLERS,
BOILERS, HEAT EXCHANGER, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED PER MEP/FP
DRAWINGS, CODE, OR MANUFACTURER RECOMENDATIONS.

GENERAL NOTES

1.  SEE A5.20 FOR TYPICAL ROOF DETAILS.

2.  PROVIDE ALLOWANCE FOR (60) ROOF ANCHORS FOR WINDOW WASHING
SYSTEM.

3. ROOF HEIGHTS AS FOLLOWS

     HIGH POINT :  HP
     LOW POINT : LP

ROOF NOTES
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City of Cambridge, Massachusetts 
Planning Board 

City Hall Annex, 344 Broadway, Cambridge, MA 02139 

REQUEST FOR OCCUPANCY PERMIT 

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH 
SPECIAL PERMIT CONDITIONS 

Speclal Permit Case No: _,_14..:-1.:....._. __ _ 

Project Name: 450 Kendall Street I Parcel G 

Project Address: 450 Kendall Street 

Dimensional Limitations 

As Certified at BuildiDg Permit 

FAR 3.0* 

Gross Floor Area 53,000 

Height 71'-0" 

Lot Area per D.U. N/A 

DweUing Uufts N/A 
Per PUD 

Yard Setbacks Master Plan 

Front 0'- 0" 

Left Side 0'- 0" 

Right Side 0'- 0" 

Rear 0'- 0" 

*Per PUD project total inclusive of affordable housing bonus. 

As Now Requested 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

No Change 

KrbtenWh~e 
ThuS..p421)1416;44;51 



Dimensional Limitations 

As Certified at Building Permit 
Per PUD 

As Now Requested 

Open Space SP No Change 
Per PUD 

Parking Spaces (total) SP No Change 

Handi£apped See Above No Change 

Sky de See Above No Change 

Loading Bays 2 No Change 

Conditions to be met Before Issuance of Occupancy Permit 

Condition 
(Planning Board Decision) 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

s. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

Description of Complianee 
(Attached additional sheets as necessary} 

Incentive zoning contribution. 

Architectural (elevations and typical Door plans only) and Site Plans [from As Built 
Set, attached iD 11" X 17" format): 

Title: 450 Kendall Street I Parcel G 

Date: 11/25/13 (Addendum #5) 



SIGNATURE PAGES 

Aeplicant 

Salvatore · no 
Senior oject Manager, Leasing & Development 

Certificatio 

Where any of the following departments have any responsibility in enforcing one or more 
conditions of the Special Permit, the permittee shall secure the appropriate certification 
before submittal of this form to the Community Development Department 

Traffic, Parking and Transportation Department 

[CDD certification of non applicability ___ _, 

c, Parking and Transportation Department has reviewed the above 
referenced informati This is to certifY that all conditions of the Planning Board, as set 
forth above. have been m to permit the issuance of the requested Occupancy 
Permit 

Date Signature, Authorized TPTD Staff 

Additional staff comments, condititms, limitations: 



SIGNATURE PAGES 

Applicant 

Date 

Certifications from Relevant Departments 

Where any of the following departments have any responsibility in enforcing one or more 
conditions of the Special Permit, the permittee shall secure the appropriate certification 
before submittal of this form to the Community Development Department 

Traffic, Parking and Transportation Department 

[COD certification of non applicability J 

The staff of the Traffic, Parking and Transportation Department has reviewed the above 
referenced information. This is to certify that all conditions of the Planning Board, as set 
forth above, have been met to permit the issuance of the requested Occupancy 
Permit. 

Date Signature, Authorized TPTD Staff 

Additional Slllf/ comments, conditio11a, limitations: 

(~rt..) f~L\} AftlrbvJ" 



Parking and Transportadon Demand Management Officer 

[CDD ~rtification of non applicability 6'f\N? 1 I"D 11 S'l1~ 
The Parking and Transportation Demand Management Officer bas reviewed the above 
referenced infonnation. This is to certify that all conditions of the Planning Board, as set 
forth above, have been met to permit the issuance of the requested Occupancy 
Permit. 

Date Signature, Authorized PTDM Staff 

Additional staff comments, conditions, limitations; 



Public Works Department Certification 

[CDD certification of non applicability-bY{ J { 0 {I I 1 ~ 
The staff of the Public Works Department has reviewed the above referenced 
infonnation. This is to certify that all conditions of the Planning Board, as set forth 
above, have been met to pennit the issuance of the requested Occupancy Permit. 

Date Signature., Authorized Public Works Staff 

Additional staff comments, conditions, limitations: 



Cambridge Water Department Certification 

[CDD certification of non applicability bf ] ')t) l~l l ~ 
The staff of the Cambridge Water Department has reviewed the above referenced 
information. This is to certify that all conditions of the Planning Board, as set forth 
above, have been met to permit the issuance of the requested Occupancy Permit. 

Date Signature, Authorized Water Department Staff 

Additional staff comments, conditions, limitations: 



Cambridge Community Development Department, 
Housing Division Certification 

(For Residential Projects subject to the provisions of Section 11.200) 

[CDD certification of non applicability 1(j1{J l I D/1 !11 
The staff of the Housing Division has reviewed the above referenced infonnation. This is 
to certify that all requirements of Section 11.200 have been met to permit the issuance of 
the requested Occupancy Permit. 

Date Signature, Authorized COD Staff 

Additi,onal staff comments, conditions, limitations: 



Cambridge Community Development Department Certification 

The staff of the Community Development Department has reviewed the above referenced 
information. This is to certify that all conditions of the Planning Board, as set forth 
above, have been met to pennit the issuance of the requested Occupancy Permit. 

Additional staff comments, conditions, limitations: 

De <A.~ i(~ C&o& fh6rw · 1. b. (OJ(_ e 1-Im<.- bf S -p 

( s <;u...~ 

63 1 LYDD ¢ ~1=-A 
~) s 01) r:}J 



Ent Name Acct No Invoice Date P.O. Num Reference Amount Discount Net 

405 BMR-450 Kendall St1 1305-000 REO 10071-4 10/7/2014 Cert of Occupation 219, 170.0( o.oc 219, 170.0( 

405 BMR-450 Kendall St 1305-000 REO 10071-4 10/7/2014 NEGATIVE CO 7,070.0( o.oc 7,070.0( 

405 BMR-450 Kendall St 1305-000 REO 10071-4 10/7/2014 NEGATIVE CO -7,070.0( 0.0( -7,070.0( 

405 BMR-450 Kendall St 1305-000 REO 10071-4 10/7/2014 Cert of Occupation 5,050.0( 0.0( 5,050.0( 

Payor: BMR-450 Kendall Street LLC Date Check No. Check Amount 
Payee: City of Cambridge 10/9/2014 000173 224,220.00 

Retain this statement for your records 

THE FACE OF THIS DOCUMENT HAS MICRO PRINTING. DO NOT CASH IF MISSING. THE BACKGROUND WILL EXPOSE A HIDDEN VOID WHEN PHOTOCOPIED. 



\ 

Mr---------============================= rm I \ I LV 1. BioMed Realty 

} \ \ \ 1 450 Kendall St 1 

" -. -.-, _\ - . _\. -7.-.-r _i ' .· '-'--•-~"'---'--'--'-....;... GENZVME BUILDING ..... --:..-.·---= ""-"=--·'"'-""" ~~ Parcel G 

'··.··' 1', Cambridge, MA 
/ KENDALL ST I 

=-= ~ ----~ ~ ~/ J<-.-. ---!;_·. . -.-.-. -.... ·-. ·-... -.-.-.-.-. '~. I -·---·-···. 

----~1~-----

\ 

\ 

----:---~--------T---' i-v---
: : '.1 

I I '\ I I EXISTING I \ 

I I GARAGE I i 
1

:, HEADHOUSE \\ \ 
I '.l 

, .. t I I \ 

~5/16" 

EXISTING EGRESS STAIR FROM UNDERGROUND GARAGE· 
' MAINTAIN EGRESS TO PUBUC WAY rnROUGHOUTc0NSTRUCTION. 

REMOVE PORTIONS OF EXISTING ENCLOSURE AND PROVIDE 
TEMPORARY ENCLOSURE PS REQlQRED TO PERFORM NEW WORK. 

n/f MIRANT KENDALL. LLC. 

~-------l-...1 \ \ 

I L---~~~~~~~~~-,~~-r--1 .. ~~ 

I 
I 
I 

____ j I 
I 

r:-:::·---~-""'--------

1' • 
------~-----~-.J 

\ 
··.._, 

\ 
··\ 
\ ... 
\ 

•. \ 

\ 
\ 

I 
I 

I 
I ·~,J~,_:·-·'-==··:-:.·-.2:~:-==·:·~---~---·-\ ________________________ _ 

I ______ _} 

---·-·-·-. ·-·---------~-: _________ j 

BROAD CANAL 

LEGEND 
PROPERTY LINE 
PARCEL LINE 

Construction 
Documents 

ARROWSTREET 
Architecture 

Urban Design 
Planning 

Graphics and Interiors 

212 Elm Street Somerville MA 02144 

617.623.5555 Fax 625.4646 
www.arrowstreet.com 

Project Number: 11024 

Drawn By: LS/ECS 

Checked By: MC 

Issue Date: 5 September 2013 

Revisions 

No. Date Description 

Drawing Title 

SITE LOCATION 
PLAN 

::;; 
<( 

~ BUILDING PERIMETER 

• 1 SITE LOCA TlON PLAN EXISTING BELOW GRADE 

~~==="='~='=~=================================================================================-----------------------------------~~~~-~~~~~~:~~~~~;~~~~~:~::~G-E ______ _j 

SCALE 1/16" = 1'-0" 

~ Drawing Number 

- - - - - SETBACK A1.01 



:;; ... 
~ 
~ .. 
::! 

I I I I 
I I I I 

------~---L-· ·· --···· L-· ···_; __ .. J_;_···. 
I I 

I I 
I 

-----~i----J 
f .. ·~ :I 

:·v .,. :~------1--.J 
---:·,:._J ___ J __ ._. :: 

r: r i 1 

1> I I ,, ................... p· I I _j 
- - _._,. __ :·:.:.... / ~:·_.<J:~'i- -- - .. ~;:n:~--.,~><. ~ ,~:_·_ ... _ .. ---,:·:.: ... :.:~ -- - <:::.~.-.:·:>:·:~-.-_:.::::.· 

I I I I 

I I I I 
I 

~.:c~:;L_---~ ~- ~ j_---~ ~ 
I I I 

l I I I 
I I I· 

---.'-;l-- --~~~--.· ~~---~~ 
I I I I 

I I I I 

GENERAL NOTES 

1. FIELD VERIFY All DIMENSIONS AND CONDmONS. PRCf.1PllY NOTIFY THE 
ARCHITECT OF PNf INCONSISTENCIES OR OTHER PROBLEMS I~EDIATELY UPON 
DISCOVERY, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 

2. All INDICATIONS AND NOTATIONS ON THE DRAWINGS APPLYING TO ONE AREA, 
COMPONENT, OR CONDITlON SIWl. APPLY TO All OTHER SIMILAR AREAS, 
COMPONENTS OR CONDmONS, UNLESS CLEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE. 

3. DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM COLIJ.tN CENTER UNES AND FROM FACE OF 
FINISHED CONSTRUCTION. CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF NEW 
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVERf.Ni OTHER DIMENSION. 

4. COORDINATE QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXllNGUISHERSAND 
CABINETS WITHlHE LOCAl FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MASSACHUSETTS FIRE PREVEM'ION REGULATIONS. 

5. PLAN DIMENSIONS AT CURTAINWALLARE TO FACE OFMlAlJON FRM4E. OR TO 
CENTERUNE OF INTERMEDIATE MUWONS. Et.n MUlliONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO 
OUTSIDE EDGE OF MUWON. 

6. PROVIDE 4"THICK CONCRETE PADS AT EQUIPMENT AS REQUIREO,INCLUDIM;, 
BUT NOT UMITED TO. FIRE PWP SWITCHBOARD IN MAIN ElEClRIC ROOM, 
TRII'lSFORMERS, M.l VFD'S, FIRE PI.M', FUEL OIL TANKS, FUEL OIL PI.M', AHl!S, 
MAIN ElECTRIC ROOM SWITCHBOARD, ALL PENTrK:IUSE Pl.MPS, CHILLERS, 
BOILERS, HEAT EXCHANGER, AND OlliER EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED PERMEIWP 
DRAWINGS, CODE, OR MANUFACTURER REca.tEMJATIONS. 

7. LIMIT OF WORK UNESSHOWN ARE FOO. ARCHITECTURAL WORK. RE: STRUCTURAL 
AND MEPIFP DRAWINGS FOR OTHER WORK AT THIS LEVEL 

LEGEND 

- - - - - - - PROPERTY LINE 

--------- PARCEL LINE 

-~-----------~--- BUILDING PERIMETER 

- - - - - - - - - - EXISTING BELOW GRADE 
PARKING GARAGE 

----- LIMITOFWORK 

!"! - - - - - - - SETBACK 
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EXISllNG VENT EQUIPMENT 

GENERAL NOTES 

1. FIELD VERIFY AlL DIMENSIONS AND COODmONS. PROMPTlY NOTIFY THE 
ARCifTECT OF PNf lt«:ONSISTENCIES OR OTHER PROBLEMS IMMEDIATELY UPON 
DISCOVERY, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 

2. All INDICATIONS AAO NOTATIONS ON TI-E DRAWINGS APPLYING TO ONE AREA, 
COMPONENT, OR CONDmON SHALL APPLY TO M.l. OTtER SIMILAR AREAS, 
COMPONENTS OR CONDmONS, UNLESS CLEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE. 

3. DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM COLWN CENTER UNESAND FROM FACE Cf 
FINISHED COOSTRUCTION. CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF NEW 
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER MN OTHER DIMENSION. 

4. COORDINATE QUANITTY Am lOCATIOOSOF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND 
CABINETS WITH THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
W\SSACHUSETTS FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS. 

5. PLAN DIMENSIONSATCURTAINWAll.ARE TO FACE OF MUUJON FRAME, ORTO 
CENTERUNE OF INTERMEDIATE MLR..UONS. END MULUONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO 
OUTSIDE EDGE OF MULUON. 

6. PROVIDE 4" THICK CONCRETE PPJJSATEQUIPMENT PS REQUIRED, INCLUDING, 
BUT NOT UMITED TO, FIRE PWP SWITCHBOARD INWJN ELECTRIC Roct.4, 
lRANSFORMERS, ALL VFD'S, FIRE PWP, FU8.. OIL TANKS, FUEL OIL PUMP, AHU'S, 
MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM SWITCHBOARD, All. PENTJ-KJUSE PUMPS, CHILLERS, 
BOILERS, HEAT EXCI-IAAGER, AND OTHER EQLHPMENT AS REQUIRED PER MEPIFP 
DRAWINGS, CODE, OR MAMJFACTURER RECOMENDATIONS. 

7. MANTAJN EGRESS FROMlHE GARAGE BELOWATlHE GARAGE STAIR, DURIOO 
CONSlRUCTION. 

8. GARAGE VENT SHAFT & EQUIPMENT MUST REMAIN OPERATIONAl DURJNG 
CONSTRUCTION. 

9. FlOOR & CEIUNG RNISHES: InTERIOR WALlS, OTHER THAN AT lOBBY, ARE 
PAlmED DRYWALlS. 

10. SEE SPEC. FOR FIRST FlOOR lOBBY AND CARRY AS AN ALlOWANCE. 

11. FINISHES AT UPPER FLOOR LOBBIES ARE BY TENANT. 

KEYNOTES 

033100.10 CONCRETEPAD 
0550 00.01 GALVAMZEDSTEB.BOLLARDGALVANIZED·G"DIA.CONC. FILLED 
05 51 00.91 STEEL PIPE GUARDRAIL SYSlB.t 

12 48 00.01 ENTRANCE MAT 
22 10 00.06 FLOOR DRAIN 

SEE I.EVELP1 COORDINATION NOTES 

1------ EXISTINGGRILLATGARAGE 
VENT SHAFT TO BE REUSED­
MODIFY PS REQUIRED. 

1 11-11-'---- EXISTING DEFLECTION PlATE 

J.;~-- DEMOEXISTING 
WALUSTRUCTURE PS REQUIRED 
TO PERFORM NEW WORK 
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GENERAL NOTES 

1. FJELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDmONS. PRCJ.APTl Y NOTIFY THE 
ARCHITECT Of f.Nf INCONSISTENCIES OR OTHER PROBLEMS IM\1EOIATELY UPON 
DISCOVERY, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK . 

2. AlliNDICATIONSAND NOTATIONS ON THE DRAWINGS APPLYING TO ONE AREA, 
COMPONENT, OR COODITION SHALL APPI.. Y TO All OTHER SIMILAR AREAS, 
COMPONENTS OR CONDmONS, UNLESS CLEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE. 

3. DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM COLWN CENTER UNES AND FROM FACE OF 
AtaSHED CONSlRUCTION. CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF NEW 
CONSTRUCTlON AND SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE 0\'l:RMf( OTHER DIMENSION. 

4. COORDINATE QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND 
CABJNETS WITH THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MASSACHUSETTS FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS. 

5. PlAN DIMENSIONS AT CURTAJNWALLARE TO FACE OF MllliON FRPME, OR TO 
CENTERUNE OF INTERMEDIATE MUWONS. END MUWONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO 
OUTSIDE EDGE OF MULliON. 

6. PROVIDE 4"THICK CONCRETE PADS AT EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED, INCLUDING, 
BUT NOT UMITED TO, FIRE PLNP SWITCHBOARD IN MAIN ElECTRIC ROOM, 
TRANSFORMERS, All VFD'S, ARE Pli.1P, FUEl Oil TANKS, FUEl Oil Plt.1P, AHt!S, 
MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM SWITCHBOARD, Ali PENTHOUSE Pl..MPS, CHUERS, 
BOILERS, HEAT EXCHANGER, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT ftS REQUIRED PERMEPIFP 
DRAWINGS, CODE, OR MANUFACTURER RECOMENDATIONS. 
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GENERAL NOTES 
1. FIELD VERIFY All DIMENSIONS AND CONOmoos. PROMPTlY NOTIFY THE 
ARCHITECT OF NN INCONSISTENCIES OR OTHER PROBLEMS IMMEDIAlEL Y UPON 
DISCOVERY, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 

2. AU INDICATIONS AND NOTATIONS ON THE DRAWINGS APPLYING TO ONE AREA. 
COMPONENT, OR CONOmON SHALL APPLY TO All OTHER SIMILAR AREAS, 
COMPONENTS OR CONOmONS, ma.ess ClEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE. 

3. DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FRCM COLUMN CENTER UNESAND FROM FACE OF 
FINISHED CONSTRUCTION. CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF NEW 
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER MN OTHER DIMENSION. 

4. COORDINATE QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND 
CABINETS WITH THE lOCAl FIRE DEPAR.lMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MASSACHUSEITS FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS. 

5. PlAN DIMENSIONS AT CURTAINWALLARE TO FACE OF MUWON FRAME, OR TO 
CENTERUNE OF INTERMEDIATE MULUONS. END MULLIONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO 
OUTSIDE EDGE OF MtAliON. 

6. PROVIDE 4' THICK CONCRETE PADS AT EQUIPMENT fJS REQUIRED, INCLUDING. 
BUT NOT UMITED TO, FIRE PWP SWITCHBOARD IN MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM, 
TRANSFORMERS, ALLIJFD'S, FIRE PWP, FUEL OIL TANKS, FUEL OIL PWP, AHlJS, 
MAIN ELECTRJC ROOM SWITCHBOARD, Al.lPEtmiOUSE PUMPS, CHILLERS, 
BOILERS, HEAT EXCHANGER, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED PERMEPIFP 
DRAWINGS, CODE, OR MANUFACTURER RECOMENOATIONS. 
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GENERAL NOTES 
1. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDmONS. PROMPTlY NOTIFY THE 
ARCHITECT OF JlN'( INCONSISTEOCIES OR OTHER PROBLEMS IMMEOIAffi Y UPON 
DISCOVERY, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 

2. All INDICATIONS AND NOTATIONS ON THE DRAWINGSAPPL YING TO ONE AREA, 
COMPONENT, OR CONDmON SHALL APPLY TO ALL OlliER SIMilAR AREAS, 
COMPONENTS OR CONDmONS, UNLESS CLEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE. 

3. DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FRC».t COLUMN CENTER UNESANO FROM FACE OF 
FINISHED CONSTRUCTION. CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF NEW 
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALl TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER PJN OMR DIMENSION. 

4. COORDINATE QUANTITY MD lOCAllONSOF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND 
CABINETS WllHlHE LOCAL FIRE DEPAATMENT IN ACCOROAOCE WITH THE 
MASSACHUSETTS FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS. 

5. PLAN DIMENSIONS AT CURTAINWAI..l..ARE TO FACE OF MUWON FRAME, OR TO 
CENTERUNE OF INTERMEOIATEMULUONS. END MUWONSARE DIMENSIONED TO 
OUTSIDE EDGE OF MULLION. 

6. PROVIDE 4" lHICK CONCRETE PADS AT EQUIPMENT PJ3 REQUIRED, INCLUDING. 
sur NOT UMITED TO, FIRE PLMP SWITCHBOARD IN MAIN B..EClRIC ROOM, 
TRANSFORMERS. ALL VFD'S, FIRE PlMP. FUEL OIL TPRKS, FUEL OIL Pll.tP, AHt!S. 
MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM SWITCHBOARD, All PENTHOUSE PUMPS, CHILLERS, 
BOILERS, HEAT EXCHANGER, AND OlHER EQUIPMENT ASREQlRREO PER MEPIFP 
DRAWINGS, CODE, OR MANUFAClURER RECOMENOATIONS. 
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GENERAL NOTES 

1. FIELOVERIFYALLDIMENSIONSANDCONOITlONS. PROMPTLYNOTIFYTHE 
ARCHITECT OF MfY INCONSISTEt«:IES OR OTHER PROBLEMS IMMEDIATELY UPON 
DISCOVERY, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WfTH THE WORK. 

2. All INDICATIONS AND NOTATIONS ON THE DRAWINGSAPPL YINGTO ONE AREA, 
CCM'ONENT, OR CONDffiON SHALL APPLY TO All OTHER SIMILAR AREAS, 
COMPONENTS OR CONDmONS, UNLESS CL.EARL Y INDICATED OTHERWISE. 

3. DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM COLUMN CENTER LINES AND FROM FACE OF 
FINISHED CONSTRUCTION. CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF NEW 
CONSTRUCTION AND 51-W.l TAI<E PRECEDENCE OVER ANi OTHER DIMENSION. 

4. COORDINATE QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND 
CABINETS WITH THE LOCAL FIRE OEPAATMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MASSACHUSffiS FIRE PREVENTlON REGUlATIONS. 

5. PLAN DIMENSIONS AT CURTAINWALLARE TO FACE OF MUWON FRAME, OR TO 
CENTERUNE OF INTERMEDIATE MULUONS. END MUWONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO 
OUTSIDE EDGE OF MilliON. 

6. PROVIDE 4" THICK CONCRETE PMSAT EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED, INClUDING. 
BUT NOT UMITED TO, FIRE PlJ.tP SWITCHBOARD IN MAIN ElECTRIC ROOM, 
TRANSFORMERS, AlL \IFD'S, FIRE PLMP. FUEL OIL TANKS, FUEL OIL PI...MP, AHI!S, 
MAIN ELEClRJC ROOM SWITCHBOARD, ALL PENTHOUSE PUMPS, CHILlERS, 
BOILERS, HEAT EXCHANGER, AND ONR EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED PER MEPJFP 
DRAWINGS, CODE, OR MANUFACTURER RECOMENDATlONS. 
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GENERAL NOTES 
1. FIB.D VERIFY All DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS. PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE 
ARCHilECT OF MN INCONSISTENCIES OR OTHER PROBLEMS IMMEDIATELY UPON 
DISCOVERY, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH TI-E WORK. 

2. All INDICATIONS AND NOTATIONS ON THE DRAWINGSAPPLYINGTOONE AREA. 
COMPONENT, OR CONDITION SKA.Ll. N!Pl Y TO All OTHER SIMILAR AREAS, 
COMPONENTS OR CONDmONS, UNLESS CL.EARl Y :NOICATED OTHERWISE. 

J. DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM COlli.1N CENTER UNESAND FROM FACE OF 
FINISHED CONSTRUCTION. CLEM DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF NEW 
CONSTRUCllON AND SHAll TAKE PRECEDENCE OVERNff OTHER DIMENSION. 

4. COORDINATE QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUJSHERS AND 
CABINETS WITH THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MASSACHUSffiS FIRE PREVENllON REGULATIONS. 

5. PLAN DIMENSIONS AT CURTAJNWALl ARE TO FACE OF MULUON FR.AME, OR TO 
CEmERUNE OF INTERMEDIATE MUWONS. END MULliONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO 
OUTSIDE EDGE OF Mlll.UON. 

6. PROVIDE 4" TiiiCK CONCRETE PADS AT EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED, INCLUDING, 
BUT NOT UMITED TO, FIRE PIJ.1P SWITCHBOARD IN ~JAIN ElECTRIC ROQP.A, 
TRANSFORMERS, All VfD'S, FIRE PIJAP, FUB. OIL TANKS, FUEL OIL PUMP, AHIJS, 
MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM SWITCHBOARD, All PENTHOUSE PI..MPS, CHillERS. 
BOILERS, HEAT EXCHANGER, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED PER MEPIFP 
DRAWINGS, CODE. OR MANUFACTURER RECOMENDATlONS. 

~--- (ALTADDITIONAI...LOLNERSYSTEM9'X3'6") 
/JS REQUIRED PER MECHANICAL 
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GENERAL NOTES 
1. FIELD VERIFY All DIMENSIONS AND CONOmoNS. PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE 
ARCI-DTECTOF PNf INCONSlSTE~IES OR OllER PROBlEMS IMMEDIATELY UPON 
DISCOVERY, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. 

2. ALL INDICATIONS AND NOTATIONS ON THE ORAWIOOS APPL YlNG TO ONE AREA, 
COMPONENT, OR CONOmON SHALL APPLY TO All OTHER SIMILAR AREAS, 
COMPONENTS OR CONOmONS, UNLESS CLEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE. 

3. DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM COLWN CENTER UNES AND FROM FACE OF 
FINISHED CONSTRUCTION. CLEAR DIMENSIONS ARE TO FINISHED FACE OF NEW 
CONSTRucnONAND SHAll TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER NNOTHER DIMENSION. 

4. COORDINATE QUANTTTY AND LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND 
CABINETS WITH TI-E LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MASSACHUSETTS FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS. 

5. PLAN DIMENSIONS AT CURTAINWALLARE TO FACE OF MUWON FRM4E, OR TO 
CENTERUNE OF INTERMEDIATE MUlUONS. ENDMUWONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO 
OUTSIDE EDGE OF MUWON. 

6. PROVIDE 4"THICK cot«: RETE PADS AT EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED, INCLUOING, 
BUT NOTUMITED TO, FIRE PUMP SWITCHBOARD IN WJN ELECTRIC ROOM, 
TRANSFORMERS, ALL VFD'S, FIRE PUMP, FUR OIL TANI<S, FUEL OIL PUMP, AHU'S, 
MAIN ELECTRIC ROOM SWITCHBOARD, All PENTHOUSE PI..MPS, CHllERS, 
BOILERS, HEAT EXCHANGER, AND OTHER EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED PER MEPJFP 
DRAWINGS, CODE. OR MANUFACTURER RECOMENDATIONS. 

ROOF NOTES 
1. SEE A5.20 FOR TYPICAL ROOF DETAILS. 

2. PROVIDE PJ..LOWANCE FOR (60) ROOF ANCHORS FOR WINDOW WASHING SYSTEM. 

3. ROOF HEIGHTS AS FOLLOWS 

HGHPOINT: HP 
LOWPOINT: LP 

TRUE 

NORTH® 
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T.O.ROOF = 121' • 0 1/4" 
T.O.STEEL= 120' • 31/4" 

-------

~- --- -··-··-·- ... : ..... 

0------~-C 

~ ! 
'-------=- TPOADHERED DNMit<~25 

EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE 
INSULATION 

I 

Al.UIJlNUM 
COPING, TYP. 

1/A3.03 

ROOF WPJ.KWAY PAD 

l.MDER FOR ROOF TOP ACCESS 

\ 

\ 

MECHANICAL LEVEL ~OOF I 
REFER TO A2. 70 I 0---- ____ --' "!'-···.~~ ,=,·.·.~"9 \1\ttf~EJ;::t±!±t::t-±:t-±±±J=HI±f~~!!;:!:tl±±ttii:f±t:t-±:t-±U~:§l:::J±t::i:L __________ --F~R-AD_D_ITI~N-AL_IN_FO~~-A_n_ON __ 

1 

_______ i --_ 

T.O.ROOF = 121' • 0 1/4" 
T.O.STEEL=120'-31/4" 

ROOf TERRACE AT 5TH FLOllll 
REFER TO A1.50 fOR 

ADDITIONAL IN FORMA liON 

ROOF fERRACE AT 4TH FLOOR 
REFER TO AZAO FOR 

ADDITIONAl. INFORMATION 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I I 

,--..._ 
(n22) 

I 

ALUMINW COPING, TYP 

\ 

\ 
\ 

I 

------t-------T-----1-- ----]---.,--

1 ~~~;HOUSE ROOF 

®-----

TPO ADHERED ROOANG ON MIN. R-25 
EXTRUDED POLYSTYRENE INSULATION 
OVER PITCHED STRUCTURE 

T.O.ROOF 11T ·11" 
T.O.SlEEL 117' ·2" 

NOlE: T.O.ROOF ELEVATIONS DO NOT INCLUDE 
TAPERED INSULATION. U.N.O 

1/A3.01 

GENERAL NOTES 
1. FIElD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDmONS. PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE 
ARCHITECT OF PNf INCONSISlENCIES OR OTHER PROBLEMS I~EOIATELY UPON 
DISCOVERY, AND BEFORE PROCEEDING MTH THE WORK. 

2. All INDICATIONS AND NOTATIONS ON THE DRAWINGS APPLYING TO ONE AREA. 
COMPONENT, OR CONDmON SHALL APPLY TO All OTHER SIMILAR AREAS, 
COMPONENTS OR CONDffiONS, UNLESS ClEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE. 

3. DIMENSIONS ARE TAKEN FROM COll.MN CENTER UNESAAD FROM FACE OF 
FINISHED CONSTRUCTION. CLEAR DIMENSIONS AAETO FINISHED FACE OF NEW 
CONSTRLICTION Mn SHAll TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER ANi OTHER OfdENSION. 

4. COORDINATE QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS OF FIRE EXTlNGUISHERSAND 
CABINETS WITH THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MASSACHUSETTS FIRE PREVENTION REGULATIONS. 

5. PlAN DIMENSIONS AT CURTAINWALLARE TO FACE OF MUWON FRM4E, OR TO 
CENTERUNE Of INTERMEDIATE MUWONS. END MULUONS ARE DIMENSIONED TO 
OUTSIDE EDGE OF MUWON. 

6. PROVIDE 4"THICK CONCRETE PADS AT EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED, INCLUDING, 
BUT NOT liMITED TO, FIRE PLMP SWITCHBOARD IN MAIN ElECTRIC ROOM, 
TRANSFORMERS, All VFD'S, FIRE PI.NP, FUEL Oil TAM<S, FUEL OIL PlJJP, AHL!S, 
MAIN ElECTRIC ROOM SWITCHBOARD. All PENTOOUSE PI..I.1PS, CHillERS, 
BOILERS, HEAT EXCHA.NGER, AAD Oll£R EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED PER MEPIFP 
DRAWIOOS, CODE, OR MA.NUFACTURER RECOMENDATTONS. 

ROOF NOTES 
1. SEEA5.20 FOR TYPICAl ROOF DETAILS. 

2. PRO\IlDE AllOWANCE FOR (60) ROOF ANCHORS FOR WINDOW WASHING 
SYSTEM 

3. ROOF HEIGHTS AS FOLl.OWS 

HIGHPOINT: HP 
LOWPOINT:LP 

. ~ 

~ 2 ~~~RGED LOW ROOF PLAN ..,~ 
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LOWROOF/T.O. 

011s~~re4:!:__ - --

SUDING'FOLDING DOORS, TYPICAL 

1 ~~~_!H ELEVATION 

MATERIALS LEGEND 
VISION GlASS IN MUlTI-sTORY CURTAIN WALL (7112" FRM1E DEPTH} 
OR PUNCHED OPENIOO WINDOWS (6" FRAME DEPTH) AS SHOWN; 
CUSTOM COLOR SSG SEALANT 

SPANDREL GLASS IN MULTI.STORY CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM 
(7 112" FRAME DEPTH): CUSTOM COLOR SSG SEALANT 

COMPOSITE METAL PANEL IN MULTI-STORY CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM 
(7112" FRAME DEPTH) 

COMPOSITE METAL PANEL RAINSCREEN SYSTEM 

PERFORATED METAL PANEL 

TYPE 1-STAINLESS STEEL PANEL 
MCNICHOL'S I'TEM1812611441 

-STAINlESS STEEL TYPE304, 14GAUGE 
• 1JT HOlES, STAGGERED, 48% OPEN AREA 

CUSTOM NON-PERFORATED BORDER 
SATIN FINISH 
MOUmEO TO STAND-oFFS FROM CURTAIN WALL MULliONS 
(VISION GLASS BEHIND) 

TYPE 2- AllMNIJA PANEL 
• MCNICHOL'S ITEM 1701921241 

• ALININIJ.41YPE 300J.H14 •. 125 GAUGE 
·1" HOLES, STAGGERED, 58% OPEN AREA 

CUSTOM METAlliC KYNAR FINISH (COLOR 1) 
TYPE 2A ·ALUMINUM SCREEN WAll. PNIEL 

-MOUNTED ON GIRT SYSTEM 
TYPE 28- ALUMIMJM FACE PANEL 

-MOUNTED 2112"1N FRONT OF RAJNSCREEN PANEL 

PU/'K:HED OPENING WINDOWlYPE 
W-1 S'.(I"WIOE 
W-2 .f-D"WIDE 
W..J 3'-ltWIDE 

STRUCTURAL S!UCONE GLAZING, TYPICAL 

- --roc9~;s 

- --rocSo~~;s 

GLASS GUARDRAIL ON CURB, TYPICAL 

- --roc6~4~S 

- --TOC52~~4~ s 

- --TOC3~~4~s 

; 
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UPPER CANOPY ASSEMBLY 

+----~~i~~r.'\sol;i'~L,_,c;y,4·- ----- ----~--Bffi~~~ 

~~~;=~~~~~STEEL ----...,"""::::1:-l-f:::j:::'::J 
INCLUDE: 

TEMPERED GLASS WllH FRIT PATTERN 
DICHROIC INTERLAYER I..AMINATED 
GlASS 

1 ~E~! ELEVATION 

ELEVATOR LOWER (6'x11 

PERFORATED METAL PANEL TYPE 28 

J 

MATERIALS LEGEND 

VISION GLASS INMULTI.STORY CURTAIN WAll {71fl" FRM1E DEPTH) 
OR PUNCHED OPENING WINDOWS (6" FRftME DEPTH) PS SHOWN; 
CUSTOM COLOR SSG SEALANT 

SPANDREL GLASSINMULTI-5TORYCURTAIN WPUSYSTEM 
(1112" FRAME DEPTH): CUSTOM COLOR SSG SEALANT 

COMPOSITE METAL PANEL IN MUL Tl..sTORY CURTAIN WALl SYSTEM 
~ 112"FAA\IEOEPTH) 

COMPOSITE METAL PANEL RAINSCREEN SYSTEM 

PERFORATED METAL PANEL 

TYPE 1 ·STAINLESS STEEL PANEL 
• MCNICHOL'S ITEM 1812611441 

-STAINLESS STEEL TYPE304, 14GAUGE 
-112" HOlES, STAGGERED, 48% OPEN AREA 

CUSTCM NON-PERFORATED BORDER 
SATIN FINISH 
MOUNTED TO STAND-OFFS FROM CURTAIN WAI...LMUWONS 
(VISION GAS$ BEHIND} 

TYPE 2 ·ALWINlM PANEL 
MCNICHOL'S rTEM 1701921241 

• ALUMINI..MTYPE 301J3.H14, .125 GAUGE 
-1' HOLES, STAGGERED, 58% OPEN AREA 

CUSTOO METALLIC KYNAA FINISH (COLOR 1} 
TYPE 2A • All.t.11NW SCREEN WALL PANEL 

• MOUmED ON GIRT SYSTEM 
TYPE 28 -Ali.J.41NI.I.4 FACE PANEL 

·MOUNTED 21/Z' IN FRONT OF RAINSCREEN PANEL 

PUNCHED OPENING WINDOW TYPE 
W·1 S'.()"WIOE 
W-2 4'-()"WIDE 
W-3 J'.()"WIOE 

VERTICAL G..ASS FINS MOUNTED TO CURTAIN WALL MULliONS, TYPICAL 
GlASS TYPES INCLUDE: 

TEMPERED GLASS WITH FRIT PATIERN 
• DICHROIC INTERLAYER LAMINATED GLASS 
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MATERIALS LEGEND 

~~~=~~~:~~~=~~;~~~~) 
CUSTOM COLOR SSG SEAlANT ' 

SPANDREL GLASS IN MULTI-STORY CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM 
{1112" FRAME DEPTH): CUSTOM COLOR SSG SEALANT 

~ ~~~~~~ANEL INMULTI-5TORYCURTAINWALLSYSTEM 

Cct1POSITE METAl PANEL RAINSCREEN SYSTEM 

mmnmm PERFORATED METAL PANEL 

TYPE 1-STAINI fSSSTEELPAAEL 
• MCNICHOL'S ITEM 1812611441 

·STAINLESS STEEL TYPE 3M t4GAUGE 
·112"1-KllES, STAGGERED, 48% OPEN AREA 

CUSTOM NON-PERFORATED BORDER 
SATINANISH 
~~~S~~:rs FROM CURTAIN WAll MUlliONS 

TYPE2-ALI.JAINI.JAPANEL 
' MCNICHOL'S ITEM 1701921241 

·ALUMINLtv1TYPE3003-H14, .125 GAUGE 
-1"1-K>l.ES, STAGGERED, 58% 0PEN AREA 

=-~~~~~:=-~~:lt) 
• MOUNTED ON GIRT SYSTEM 

IYf5.1§ -AllMINlf..1 FACE PANEL 
-MOUNTED 2 1/Z' IN FRONT OF RAINSCREEN PANEL 

PUNCHED OPENING WINDOW TYPE 
W-1 5'-D"WIDE 
W·2 4'-D"WIDE 
W·3 3'-D"WIDE 

PERFORATED METAL PANEL TYPE 1 

DOLOMmc UMESTONE VENEER. TYPICAL 

.. ... I 1=~:/·?~~q:T~H~E=L=E~V~A~T~IO~N ________________________________________________________________________________________ ___ 

~============-=========------~ 

l1Jl BioMed Realty 

450 Kendall St I 
Parcel G 

Cambridge, MA 

CONSTRUCTION 
DOCUMENTS 

ARROWSTREET 
Architecture 

Urban Design 
Planning 

Graphics and Interiors 

212 Elm Street somerville MA 02144 

617.623.5555 Fax 625.4646 
www.arrowstreet.com 

Project Number: 11024 

Drawn By: MN/ECS 

Checked By: MC 

Issue Date: 5 SEPTEMBER 2013 

Revisions 

No. Date Description 

11/25/13 Addendum #5 

Drawing Title 

NORTH 
ELEVATION 

SCALE As indicated 

Drawing Number 

A3.03 



/"a. PENTI:!Q.USE ROOF _ 
-.::T121'-0JI4" 

2 ~~ 1~0UTH ELEV 

0 ElEVATOR~CHlNEROOM_ 
TOC106'·63W 

REMOVE AND REINSTALl EX. GRlllEMOOIFY -------~ 
:S GRILL TO INCORPORATE NEW GRILLED 
D.. DOOR@ EXISTING VENT SHAFTS 

_I_ 

I 
__ I-

I 

;. 4" HIGH CAST CONCRETE BASE --------~ 

~ 
::! :;: 
;::: 

1A ~~!ELEVATION 

(7)@4'.{1"=28'.{)" 

1 B ~~~!ELEVATION-S 

TPO ROOFING MEMBRANE AT 
ElEVATOR OVER-RUN BEYOND 

MATERIALS LEGEND 

VISION GLASS IN MUL 11-STORY CURTAIN WALL (7112" FRAME DEPTH) 
OR PUNCHED OPENING WINDOWS {6" FRAME DEPTH) AS SHOWN; 
CUSTOM COLOR SSG SEALANT 

SPANDRB. GLASS IN MULTI-sTORY CURTAIN WAll SYSTEM 
{7 112" FRAME DEPTH); CUSTOM COLOR SSG SEALANT 

COMPOSITE METAL PANEL IN MUL Tl-8TORY CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM 
(1112" FRAME DEPTH) 

COMPOSITE METAL PANEL RAINSCREEN SYSTEM 

PERFORATED METAL PANEL 

TYPE 1 ·STAINLESS STEEL PANEL 
• MCNJCI-Kll'S ITEM 1812611441 

·STAINLESS STEEL TYPE 304, 14 GA.UGE 
• 1lT HOLES, STAGGERED, 48% OPEN AREA 

CUSTOM NON-PERFORATED BORDER 
SATIN FINISH 
MOUNTEDTOSTANO.QFFS FROM CURTAIN WALl MUlliONS 
(VISION GLASS BEHIND) 

TYPE 2 • AllMNl.M PANEL 
MCNICHOL'S ITEM 1701921241 

• All.lv11NWTYPE 3003-H14, .125 GAUGE 
·1' HOLES, STAGGERED, 58•.40PENAREA 

CUSTOM METAI.UC KYNAR FINISH {COLOR 1) 
~-ALLIMINI.f.t SCREEN WALL PANEL 

-MOUNTED ON GIRT SYSTEM 
TYPE2B-AlliMIMJ..1 FACE PANEL 

-MOUNTED 21J2"1N FRONT OF RAINSCREEN PANEl 

PUNCHED OPENING WINDOW TYPE 
W-1 5'-0"WIDE 
W-2 4'.(1"WIOE 
W-3 3'-ll"WIOE 
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LEVEL 1
TOC 23' - 1 3/4"

LEVEL 1
TOC 23' - 1 3/4"

LEVEL 2
TOC 38' - 4 3/4"

LEVEL 2
TOC 38' - 4 3/4"

LEVEL 3
TOC 52' - 4 3/4"

LEVEL 3
TOC 52' - 4 3/4"

LEVEL 4
TOC 66' - 4 3/4"

LEVEL 4
TOC 66' - 4 3/4"

LEVEL 5
TOC 80' - 4 3/4"

LEVEL 5
TOC 80' - 4 3/4"

LEVEL 6
TOC 94' - 0 3/4"

LEVEL 6
TOC 94' - 0 3/4"

17 18 19 20 20.7 21.7 n22

MECH ROOF & PENTHOUSE
TOS HP 110' - 0 3/4"

2
A4.01

GLASS GUARDRAIL ON CURB, TYPICAL

16
'-0

"
13

'-8
"

14
'-0

"
14

'-0
"

14
'-0

"
15

'-3
"

1
A3.20

A6.15
2

A6.14
2

A6.11
2

STRUCTURAL SILICONE GLAZING, TYPICAL

1
A4.02

21

LIMESTONE BASE; JOINTS TO ALIGN
WITH THE CURTAINWALL MULLION
ABOVE, TYPICAL

5
A5.20

LOW ROOF / T.O.
SCREENWALL

118' - 2 3/4"

STAINLESS STEEL CLAD ENTRY DOOR

1'-4 1/2"12 EQUAL PANELS/  MULLION CENTERLINES4'-6 1/2"

(8) @ 4'-0" = 32'-0" 1'-2 1/4"

FRAMED KNOCK-OUT PANEL IN BACK-UP WALL CONSTRUCTION FOR
FUTURE KITCHEN AIR INTAKE - RAINSCREEN PANELS IN FRONT OF
KNOCK-OUT PANEL TO BE INDEPENDENTLY REMOVABLE

PERFORATED METAL PANEL TYPE 2APERFORATED METAL PANEL TYPE 2B

DOLOMITIC LIMESTONE VENEER, TYPICAL

11 EQUAL PANELS/MULLION CENTERLINES3'-11 3/4"2'-6"

1 1/2"

3'-11 3/4" 7 EQUAL PANELS/MULLION CENTERLINES 4'-4 1/2"

RAINSCREEN PANEL AT
PENTHOUSE BEYOND

SLIDING/FOLDING DOORS, TYPICAL

ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM
TOC 106' - 6 3/4"

TPO ROOFING MEMBRANE AT
ELEVATOR OVER-RUN BEYOND

1

1

1

1

MATERIALS LEGEND
VISION GLASS IN MULTI-STORY CURTAIN WALL (7 1/2" FRAME DEPTH)
OR PUNCHED OPENING WINDOWS (6" FRAME DEPTH) AS SHOWN;
CUSTOM COLOR SSG SEALANT

SPANDREL GLASS IN MULTI-STORY CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM
(7 1/2" FRAME DEPTH);  CUSTOM COLOR SSG SEALANT

COMPOSITE METAL PANEL IN MULTI-STORY CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM
(7 1/2" FRAME DEPTH)

COMPOSITE METAL PANEL  RAINSCREEN SYSTEM

PERFORATED METAL PANEL

TYPE 1 - STAINLESS STEEL PANEL
• MCNICHOL'S ITEM 1812611441

- STAINLESS STEEL TYPE 304, 14 GAUGE
- 1/2" HOLES, STAGGERED, 48% OPEN AREA

• CUSTOM NON-PERFORATED BORDER
• SATIN FINISH
• MOUNTED TO STAND-OFFS FROM CURTAIN WALL MULLIONS

(VISION GLASS BEHIND)

TYPE 2 - ALUMINUM PANEL
• MCNICHOL'S  ITEM 1701921241

- ALUMINUM TYPE 3003-H14, .125 GAUGE
- 1" HOLES, STAGGERED, 58% OPEN AREA

• CUSTOM METALLIC KYNAR FINISH (COLOR 1)
• TYPE 2A - ALUMINUM SCREEN WALL PANEL

- MOUNTED ON GIRT SYSTEM
• TYPE 2B - ALUMINUM FACE PANEL

- MOUNTED 2 1/2" IN FRONT OF RAINSCREEN PANEL

W PUNCHED OPENING WINDOW TYPE
W-1 5'-0" WIDE
W-2 4'-0" WIDE
W-3 3'-0" WIDE
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LEVEL 1
TOC 23' - 1 3/4"

LEVEL 2
TOC 38' - 4 3/4"

PENTHOUSE ROOF
121' - 0 3/4"

LEVEL 3
TOC 52' - 4 3/4"

LEVEL 4
TOC 66' - 4 3/4"

LEVEL 5
TOC 80' - 4 3/4"

LEVEL 6
TOC 94' - 0 3/4"

MECH ROOF & PENTHOUSE
TOS HP 110' - 0 3/4"

3
A4.01

GLASS GUARDRAIL

11
'-0

"
16

'-0
"

13
'-8

"
14

'-0
"

14
'-0

"
14

'-0
"

15
'-3

"

STAINLESS STEEL CLAD
REVOLVING DOOR

DOLOMITIC LIMESTONE VENEER, TYPICAL

A6.15
6

A6.12
1

STRUCTURAL SILICONE
GLAZING, TYPICAL VERTICAL GLASS FINS MOUNTED TO CURTAIN WALL MULLIONS, TYPICAL.

GLASS TYPES INCLUDE:
• TEMPERED GLASS WITH FRIT PATTERN
• DICHROIC INTERLAYER LAMINATED GLASS

CANOPY COLUMNS

4
A4.01

4" HIGH CAST CONCRETE
BASE, TYPICAL

VERTICAL GLASS FINS MOUNTED TO STEEL
CANOPY STRUCTURE.  GLASS TYPES
INCLUDE:
• TEMPERED GLASS WITH FRIT PATTERN
• DICHROIC INTERLAYER LAMINATED

GLASS

UPPER CANOPY ASSEMBLY

LOWER CANOPY ASSEMBLY

LOW ROOF / T.O.
SCREENWALL

118' - 2 3/4"

STAINLESS STEEL CLAD
ENTRY DOOR, TYPICAL

PERFORATED METAL PANEL TYPE 1

PERFORATED METAL PANEL TYPE 2B

METAL GUTTERS ATTACHED TO
UNDERSIDE OF CANOPY STRUCTURE

ELEVATOR LOUVER (6'x1')

1

1
A3.10

1

MATERIALS LEGEND
VISION GLASS IN MULTI-STORY CURTAIN WALL (7 1/2" FRAME DEPTH)
OR PUNCHED OPENING WINDOWS (6" FRAME DEPTH) AS SHOWN;
CUSTOM COLOR SSG SEALANT

SPANDREL GLASS IN MULTI-STORY CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM
(7 1/2" FRAME DEPTH);  CUSTOM COLOR SSG SEALANT

COMPOSITE METAL PANEL IN MULTI-STORY CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM
(7 1/2" FRAME DEPTH)

COMPOSITE METAL PANEL  RAINSCREEN SYSTEM

PERFORATED METAL PANEL

TYPE 1 - STAINLESS STEEL PANEL
• MCNICHOL'S ITEM 1812611441

- STAINLESS STEEL TYPE 304, 14 GAUGE
- 1/2" HOLES, STAGGERED, 48% OPEN AREA

• CUSTOM NON-PERFORATED BORDER
• SATIN FINISH
• MOUNTED TO STAND-OFFS FROM CURTAIN WALL MULLIONS

(VISION GLASS BEHIND)

TYPE 2 - ALUMINUM PANEL
• MCNICHOL'S  ITEM 1701921241

- ALUMINUM TYPE 3003-H14, .125 GAUGE
- 1" HOLES, STAGGERED, 58% OPEN AREA

• CUSTOM METALLIC KYNAR FINISH (COLOR 1)
• TYPE 2A - ALUMINUM SCREEN WALL PANEL

- MOUNTED ON GIRT SYSTEM
• TYPE 2B - ALUMINUM FACE PANEL

- MOUNTED 2 1/2" IN FRONT OF RAINSCREEN PANEL

W PUNCHED OPENING WINDOW TYPE
W-1 5'-0" WIDE
W-2 4'-0" WIDE
W-3 3'-0" WIDE
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LEVEL 1
TOC 23' - 1 3/4"

LEVEL 2
TOC 38' - 4 3/4"

PENTHOUSE ROOF
121' - 0 3/4"

LEVEL 3
TOC 52' - 4 3/4"

LEVEL 4
TOC 66' - 4 3/4"

LEVEL 5
TOC 80' - 4 3/4"

LEVEL 6
TOC 94' - 0 3/4"

1718192020.721.7

DOLOMITIC LIMESTONE VENEER, TYPICAL

MECH ROOF & PENTHOUSE
TOS HP 110' - 0 3/4"

2

A4.02
1

A3.20

FRAMED KNOCK-OUT PANEL IN BACK-UP WALL CONSTUCTION -
RAINSCREEN PANELS IN FRONT OF KNOCK-OUT PANEL TO BE
INDEPENDENTLY REMOVABLE

A6.13
3

PERFORATED METAL PANEL TYPE 2A

STRUCTURAL SILICONE GLAZING, TYPICAL

W3

TPO ROOFING MEMBRANE AT
ELEVATOR OVER-RUN BEYOND

W2 W2 W2

W2W2W2

1
A4.02

W1

W2

A6.13
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W2W2
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PERFORATED METAL PANEL TYPE 1
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1'-0" 10'-0" 1'-0"

(5) @ 4'-0" = 20'-0"(9) @ 4'-0" = 36'-0"

3" DEEP CONTINUOUS LOUVER BLADES
MOUNTED TO FACE OF PRIMARY LOUVER

OVERHEAD COILING DOOR
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OBLIQUE VIEW

INSIDE CORNER JOINT WP ± 1 3/4"

ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM
TOC 106' - 6 3/4"
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ALIGN 1

4'-0 1/4"8'-7 3/4"
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1

MATERIALS LEGEND
VISION GLASS IN MULTI-STORY CURTAIN WALL (7 1/2" FRAME DEPTH)
OR PUNCHED OPENING WINDOWS (6" FRAME DEPTH) AS SHOWN;
CUSTOM COLOR SSG SEALANT

SPANDREL GLASS IN MULTI-STORY CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM
(7 1/2" FRAME DEPTH);  CUSTOM COLOR SSG SEALANT

COMPOSITE METAL PANEL IN MULTI-STORY CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM
(7 1/2" FRAME DEPTH)

COMPOSITE METAL PANEL  RAINSCREEN SYSTEM

PERFORATED METAL PANEL

TYPE 1 - STAINLESS STEEL PANEL
• MCNICHOL'S ITEM 1812611441

- STAINLESS STEEL TYPE 304, 14 GAUGE
- 1/2" HOLES, STAGGERED, 48% OPEN AREA

• CUSTOM NON-PERFORATED BORDER
• SATIN FINISH
• MOUNTED TO STAND-OFFS FROM CURTAIN WALL MULLIONS

(VISION GLASS BEHIND)

TYPE 2 - ALUMINUM PANEL
• MCNICHOL'S  ITEM 1701921241

- ALUMINUM TYPE 3003-H14, .125 GAUGE
- 1" HOLES, STAGGERED, 58% OPEN AREA

• CUSTOM METALLIC KYNAR FINISH (COLOR 1)
• TYPE 2A - ALUMINUM SCREEN WALL PANEL

- MOUNTED ON GIRT SYSTEM
• TYPE 2B - ALUMINUM FACE PANEL

- MOUNTED 2 1/2" IN FRONT OF RAINSCREEN PANEL

W PUNCHED OPENING WINDOW TYPE
W-1 5'-0" WIDE
W-2 4'-0" WIDE
W-3 3'-0" WIDE
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LEVEL 1
TOC 23' - 1 3/4"

LEVEL 2
TOC 38' - 4 3/4"

LEVEL 3
TOC 52' - 4 3/4"

LEVEL 4
TOC 66' - 4 3/4"

LEVEL 5
TOC 80' - 4 3/4"

LEVEL 6
TOC 94' - 0 3/4"
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GLASS GUARDRAIL

REMOVE AND REINSTALL EX. GRILLE MODIFY
GRILL TO INCORPORATE NEW GRILLED

DOOR @ EXISTING VENT SHAFTS

MECH ROOF & PENTHOUSE
TOS HP 110' - 0 3/4"

1
A4.01

A6.15
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A6.14
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W1W3W2W3W1

W1W2 W2

W1 W3 W2 W3 W1
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W3W2

4" HIGH CAST CONCRETE  BASE

LOW ROOF / T.O.
SCREENWALL

118' - 2 3/4"

C

4'-0" 4'-0" 4'-0" 4'-0" 4'-0" 4'-0" 4'-0" 4'-0" 4'-0" 4'-0"

PERFORATED METAL PANEL TYPE 2A

DOLOMITIC LIMESTONE VENEER, TYPICAL

ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM
TOC 106' - 6 3/4"

1

14 1/2" 141 1/2"

1

97
'-1

1"

LOUVERS

W1

W2 W2 W3 W1

W3W2W2
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W1 W2W3

LOUVERS

4'-0 1/2"(7) @ 4'-0" = 28'-0"

PERFORATED METAL PANEL TYPE 2A

TPO ROOFING MEMBRANE AT ELEVATOR
OVER-RUN & PENTHOUSE BEYOND

DOLOMITIC LIMESTONE VENEER, TYPICAL

1

PENTHOUSE ROOF
121' - 0 3/4"

B

MECH ROOF & PENTHOUSE
TOS HP 110' - 0 3/4"

1
A3.10

nB9

TURN COMPOSITE METAL PANEL
12" UNTO PENTHOUSE EAST
ELEVATION (EACH SIDE).

SCUPPER
W/ DOWNSPOUT

METAL ROOF
 ACCESS LADDER

PERFORATED SCREEN WALL
SYSTEM AT ADJACENT WALL

11
'-0

"

nA.1' nB'

ROOF DRAIN LOCATION

ELEVATOR
SHAFT

PROVIDE LOUVER VENT
AT SIDE WALL OF SHAFT

CURB AT DOORCONC. CURB AT ROOF BASE OF LADDER TO
BE 6" ABOVE ROOF

nA'
C

TPO ROOFING MEMBRANE AT
PENTHOUSE EAST ELEVATION

T.O.S MECH ROOF
109' - 7 1/2"

ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOM
TOC 106' - 6 3/4"

TPO ROOFING MEMBRANE AT
ELEVATOR OVER-RUN BEYOND

TURN COMPOSITE
METAL PANEL 12"
UNTO PENTHOUSE
EAST ELEVATION
(EACH SIDE).

1

MATERIALS LEGEND
VISION GLASS IN MULTI-STORY CURTAIN WALL (7 1/2" FRAME DEPTH)
OR PUNCHED OPENING WINDOWS (6" FRAME DEPTH) AS SHOWN;
CUSTOM COLOR SSG SEALANT

SPANDREL GLASS IN MULTI-STORY CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM
(7 1/2" FRAME DEPTH);  CUSTOM COLOR SSG SEALANT

COMPOSITE METAL PANEL IN MULTI-STORY CURTAIN WALL SYSTEM
(7 1/2" FRAME DEPTH)

COMPOSITE METAL PANEL  RAINSCREEN SYSTEM

PERFORATED METAL PANEL

TYPE 1 - STAINLESS STEEL PANEL
• MCNICHOL'S ITEM 1812611441

- STAINLESS STEEL TYPE 304, 14 GAUGE
- 1/2" HOLES, STAGGERED, 48% OPEN AREA

• CUSTOM NON-PERFORATED BORDER
• SATIN FINISH
• MOUNTED TO STAND-OFFS FROM CURTAIN WALL MULLIONS

(VISION GLASS BEHIND)

TYPE 2 - ALUMINUM PANEL
• MCNICHOL'S  ITEM 1701921241

- ALUMINUM TYPE 3003-H14, .125 GAUGE
- 1" HOLES, STAGGERED, 58% OPEN AREA

• CUSTOM METALLIC KYNAR FINISH (COLOR 1)
• TYPE 2A - ALUMINUM SCREEN WALL PANEL

- MOUNTED ON GIRT SYSTEM
• TYPE 2B - ALUMINUM FACE PANEL

- MOUNTED 2 1/2" IN FRONT OF RAINSCREEN PANEL

W PUNCHED OPENING WINDOW TYPE
W-1 5'-0" WIDE
W-2 4'-0" WIDE
W-3 3'-0" WIDE

PENTHOUSE ROOF
121' - 0 3/4"

18 19

MECH ROOF & PENTHOUSE
TOS HP 110' - 0 3/4"

1
A3.20

SCUPPER W/ DOWN SPOUT

METAL LADDER
FOR ROOF ACCESS

COMPOSITE METAL PANEL

EXPOSED CONCRETE
FND AT BASE

TPO ROOFING MEMBRANE
AT ELEVATOR OVER-RUN
BEYOND

5
A5.20

ROOF DRAIN AT
LOW ROOF

1/4" SLOPE TO DRAIN

ALUMINUM COPING, TYP.

1
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BMR-450 Kendall Street LLC 

VIA FEDEX AND EMAIL 

December 18. 2019 

Strategic Real Estate 

I 7190 Bernardo Center Drive • San Diego, Cahfom ia 92128 

Phone: (858) 485-9840 • Facsimile: (858) 485-9843 

Eli Lilly and Company 
Lilly Corporate Center 
Indianapolis. IN 46285 
Attn: Director-Real Estate 

Re: 450 Kendall Street, Cambridge, MA (the "Buildini")- Exterior Signage Application for Variance 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This letter is in reference to that certain Lease dated as of April 27, 2015 (as amended, the "Lease") by 
and between BMR-450 Kendall Street LLC ("BMR") and Eli Lilly and Company ("Lilly"}. Lilly has 
requested permission to seiVe as BMR's agent in pursuit of a variance to allow the installation of non­
conforming exterior signage at the Building. The proposed location of the sign is not consistent with 
Exhibit 0 of the Lease. BMR and Lilly are currently in the process of amending the Lease to reflect the 
new location. 

Pursuant to Section 12.7 of the Lease. BMR approves the request subject to the approval of the variance 
application and a final agreement between BMR and Lilly relating to removal, restoration and 
installation details. 

Review or approval by BMR shall not relieve Lilly of its responsibilities under the Lease, or be deemed to 
be an approval by BMR of any deviation from, or waiver by BMR of Lilly's failure to comply with (a) any 
provision or requirement of the Lease. unless such deviation or failure has been conspicuously, 
specifically and clearly identified as such (with a reasonably descriptive explanation of the nature of such 
deviation or failure) in writing in the Documents or (b) applicable laws or permits. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any comments or questions. 
~ 

tore . inno 
Vice President. Development 
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drawing: 

 Area Calculation

 1/2" = 1'-0"
LOGO AT SCALE - ORIGINAL SIZE 

Bounding Polygon = 4 sides
9’5”x 5’2”
60 ft2 area 

Bounding Polygon = 68 sides
13’ x 7’2”
60 ft2 area (28% increase in size)

Bounding Polygon = 315 sides
20’11” x 11’5”
60 ft2 area

 1/2" = 1'-0"
LOGO AT SCALE - 68 SIDED BOUNDING POLYGON

 1/2" = 1'-0"
LOGO AT SCALE - 315 SIDED BOUNDING POLYGON 

7 ft 2 in

13 ft 0 in

20 ft 11 in

11 ft 5 in

9 ft 5 in

5 ft 2 in

3
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West Elevation

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 WEST ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 SIGN ENLARGEMENT

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 WEST ELEVATION

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 SIGN ENLARGEMENT

13’ IN WIDTH, 7’2” IN HEIGHT = 60 SQFT

22

13 ft 0 in

7 ft 2 in

4
sketch no: 

Construction: LED-internally lit acrylic face, aluminum can 
construction, 11” in depth. Structure is affixed to facade via 
internal routed hardware.
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IRAMFAROOQ 
Assistant City M11nager fot 
Community Dovolopmanl 

SANDRA CLARKE 
Doputy DTroctot 

Chlof of Admitl/sftat/on 

KHAUL MOGASSABI 
Doputy Direclor 

Cllluf of P1411n/ng 

344 Broadway 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

Vofco: 617 349-4600 
Fax: 617 349-4669 
TrY: 617 34~621 

www.cambridgema.gov 

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE 
Community Development Department 

SIGN CERTIFICATION FORM 
COVER SHEET 

tl •• 
Sign Text: L.l L..~ Y 
Location of Sign:_M_lJ K9Jl)~l,.--.:;::S\-=----------­
Applicant:_5~ .A@.l~ Of84bl 0~ y:;flN.f- Of 

fiYYIA.>f 

Zoning District: OW\(£ • bk Overlay District: --.:.liNLI"/Ac;L. ___ _ 

Area of Special Planning Concem: (Sec. 19.46 & 19.42.1) ------

Application Date:. _ _J-!.;t,..J,.,c,~J~V....._i ____ _ 

Sketch of sign enclosed: Yes · ~ No----

PLEASE NOTE: AU signs must receive a pemlit from the Inspectional 
Services DcparCment (lSD) before installation. Community Development 
Department Certification action does NOT constitute issuance of a permit or 
certification that all other code requirements hove been met. Do not contract for 
the fabrication of a sign until all neanits have been issued including Citv 
Council approval. ifneccsS41'V for signs in the pubU~__y.ray•. 

• Any sign or portion of a sign extending more th:m six (6) inches into the 
public way/sidewalk, must receive approval from the Cambridge City Council; 
a bond must be posted with the City Clerk. 

The Sign Ordinance is ovailnblc online under Article 7.000 at 
htlps://www.cambridgema~gov/CDD/zoningnnddcvelopment/ZoninsiOrdinnncc 

Contact Lizn Pndcn nl 617 349 464 7 or l~nden@combridgcmn.~ for further 
information. 

~----~--~----------------~-----------~-------



I 
I 
l 
I 

I 
~I 
I 

I 

' I 

Proposed WALL Sign 

Area in Square feet: Jorj ~~ T) . . lr ' -DU~~--- X _ ..-,• 7" .... .• -IOICIISIOJI ~ : _ ;:1. rJit>~ -~ 

lllnlllillntiun: Natur11 l lnl<' rnn l _x_ Externa l 

Hci~hl (from ~:: round lu the top of the s i~n): q,kb 

I. C011.·fl '!.FTI·. WHEN SIGN IS ACCFSSOI{Y TOt\ H R'H I·LOOR STORE 
I cngth in feet of store front fadng street: (a) 

outside ( I x 11) , behind window~ (0.5 x n) 

the store front to remni n (including any freestanding sign): 

pl!rmineu: 

i\rcn of s i gn~ allowed necessary to ~ tore: 

. /\rca of ull existing signs on 

. t\rcn of auditionol signs 

2. l 'OM PLETF FOR ANY OTI·lliR SIGN ~ 
Lc:ngth in feet of bu ilding facade facing street: (a)JU t't . Area of.~igns allowed accessory to 

the bui lding fncndc: outsidl' (I X a) Ill ~ .. J ' behind windows (0.5 X n) sr;t' . Area of 

all existi ng s i ~;tns on the building fac.:~dc to remain (including any freestanding sign): _ __,O~----

Area of additional signs pcrmincd: Q_ _____ _ 

Stl;\1:\l ARV 0 1' l.li\ln'ATIONS FOrt WALL SIGNS (sec reverse side for more grncn~l summary of the s ljlTI 
rc~:ulntion s ; rrvicw Arliclt7.000 of lhr Zonin g Oruinnncc for Rll 7oning rrqulrtmcnt5.) 

AIU .. \: 60 ~· 1ua rc f<·<l mnimunc. II F.IC IIT .\ BOVE THE C. ROUND: 20 fret hul bclnw the 5ills or uco nd noor 
winUO\\J. lLLl'~li'IAT!ON : N~tur~ l or <l lcrnol, or lnt• rn:r l illnminalion wilh ' ir;ni lic3ut limitnlions. NU~IDER: No 
limit 

COMML'NI'I Y DEVELOPME:-.;T DEPARTMENT CERTIFICi\TION 

~ Sign ~onfonm to rcquircmcnl~ of i\rtic lc 7.000: YES NO _ ___ _ 

Sign n.:qui rc~ n variance from the 13ourd of Zoning Appeal: YES -"'- - -

Rckvnnl section~: :Y: l {[) • (;'). J. [_ /,\) [.._/ t S1.cfn-: 
COMM f'NTS: "<?<C!<-dS dp_/~~,a/.,t!_(rm If -_.,L- - -­

'-_X:<.::~_J)_f(\+~ \l\LVI'\1~ G-'-_f _2~:)t•" ( ,(Y\.,0~ 

tt .. • .... 



3 1·-450 Kendoll· Signoge Expbaticn 

...... 
I ''09 '9 

......... _ 



2 
SIGN ENLARGEMENT 
.. .. 11' 

Construction: lE{}!ntemolly ~~ e<ryfic face, clum'num can 
c:ons·rvcron, 11' In dep-h. StrucMe Is alibced to lacode \'Ia 
lntert":o routed ho-dwore. 

~50 Kendoll . s;g.,og. E:xpkxor<>n 4 

.,..._..,. 
I We)l Ebction 1 

.... , 

1200.19 



....... ~. ......................... .w......_,..........,,_O'U7. 
T 711.SU.~ 11'7tl.57.t.W06 1 -3/4 View • R:~tndef 1 
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12.09 19 5 
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47-93 

47-90 
30 Wadsworth St 

265 First St. 
~ 

13-21 

13-16 

Broad-Canal _ay / 265 First St 

road C11nal Boat DoeR 
~~----- Broad Canar Boardwalk- ,....... 
14-3o--'"- :- ~ ''" \., 

~ 7 ~, Bro~al~'-=---.. 
14-26 1 -
· St 139 Main St 101 Main St 13-23 

C 1 Main St 

ROAD 

Main St 

46-12 

--R 

58-166 

46-3 



14-58 

MIT ONE BROADWAY FEE OWNER , LLC 

C/0 MIT INVESTMENT MANG. 

ONE BROADWAY, 9TH FL. SUITE 200 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02142 

14-36 

RREEF AMERICA REIT II CORP. PPP 

C/0 CB RICHARD ELLIS 

P.O BX 4900, 11207 

SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85261-4900 

14-39 

COMMONWEALTH GAS CO. 

C/0 NSTAR GAS CO 

PROPERTY TAX DEPT 

P.O. BOX 270 

HARTFORD, CT 06141-0270 

29-34 

XIANG, JANE & WEI DENG 

2 TREVOR LANE 

HOPKINTON, MA 01748 

29-34 

ROACH, ROGER A. 

303 THIRD ST., 11415 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02142 

14-1038 

TP/P KENDALL SQUARE, LLC. 

225 N.E. M IZNER BLVD. UNIT #400 

BOCA RATON, FL 33432 

29-34 

STABILE, LAWRENCE A. JANE SANFORD STABILE 

303 THIRD ST #517 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

29-34 

DENNIS, JACK B. 

303 THIRD ST., #705 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

29-34 

LITSTER, J. DAVID, 

TRUSTEE J. DAVID LISTER 2009 REV TRUST 

303 THIRD ST.,# 812 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

~W Jrtncl~ y/- ~ 

) 

SELBERT PERKINS DESIGN ~ 13-21/14-41 

SOUTHERN ENERGY KENDALL 

C/0 BRIAN KRAMSCHUSTER 

13155 NOEL RD., SUITE 100 

DALLAS , TX 75240 

13-23 

RREEF AMERICA REIT II CORP. 

P.O BX 4900, #207 

SCOTTSDALE, AZ 85261-4900 

14-4 7-49-50-52-56-57-1038 

BMR KENDALL DEVELOPMENT LLC, 

C/0 RYAN LLC. 

P.O. BOX 847 

CARLSBAD, CA 92018 

29-49 

UNITED STATE OF AMERICA 

20 POTTER ST 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02141 

29-34 

POONEN, BJORN M. 

303 3RD ST. #416 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02142 

29-34 

SIMHA. OVADIA R, 

TRUSTEE THE OVADIA R. SIMHA REV LIVING 

TRUST 

303 THIRD ST., #704 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02142 

29-34 

BEAVER PAD LLC 

PO BOX 1588 

JACKSON, WY 83001 

29-34 

GOODWAY, MARTHA 

303 3RD ST UNIT 11216 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02142 

14-1038 
WATERMARK II MEMBER, LLC 

801 GRAND AVENUE 

DES MOINES, lA 50392 

C/0 CORY DEPASQUALE 

90 LEONARD STREET 

BELMONT, MA 02478 

14-26 

MIT 139 MAIN ST FEE OWNER LLC C/0 MIT 

INVESTMENT MGMT CO 

ONE BROADWAY, 9TH FL, SUITE 200 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02142 

29-34 

OPPENHEIM, ALAN V. 

303 THIRD ST., #605 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138 

14-46 

BMR-TH IRD LLC ATTN: LEGAL DEPARTMENT 

17190 BERNARDO CENTER DRIVE 

SAN DIEGO, CA 92128 

14-1038 

TP/P KENDALL RETAIL, LLC 

225 N.E. M IZNER BLVD, UNIT #400 

BOCA RATON, FL 33432 

29-34 

303 THIRD SPE LLC, C/0 EQR-R.E. TAX 

DEPARTMENT 

P.O. BOX 87407 (19337) 

CH ICAGO, IL 60680-0407 

29-39 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

575 TECH SQ 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02139 

14-59 

MIT 165 MAIN ST FEE OWNER LLC 

C/0 MIT CAMBRIDGE REAL ESTATE LLC 

ONE BROADWAY, SUITE 09-200 

CAMBRIDGE, MA 02142 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION & 
RECREATION 

251 CAUSEWAY STREET- SUITE 600 

BOSTON, MA 02114-5517 
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